For foreign currency held, the impact on profit or loss after tax of a 10% change in the exchange rate at the reporting date would
have the following impact:

2020 2019
Profit or loss Profit or loss
10%

increase
R’000

10%
decrease

R’000

10%
increase

R’000

10%
decrease

R’000

Foreign currency held (in USD) 396 (396) 58 (58)

 PURPLE GROUP LIMITED   INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 85

21.	Financial instruments continued

INTEREST RATE RISK
Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Interest
rates

applicable

Carrying
amount

2020
R’000

Carrying
amount

2019
R’000Notes

Borrowings 19 Various* (69 006) (58 786)

Variable rate instruments

Other financial assets 11 Interest free 2 954 2 826

Cash and cash equivalents 14
Daily call

rate 225 104 69 614

Overdraft 14 Prime (9 847) (8 313)

* 	 Refer to note 19 for individual interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss after tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2020.

2020 2019

Profit or loss Profit or loss
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 823 823 261 (261)

Financial liabilities (193) (193) (156) 156

630 630 105 (105)

PRICE RISK
First World Trader purchases and sells derivatives in the ordinary course of business and incurs financial liabilities in order to
manage market risks. All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the Risk Management Committee.

Management of price risk

The principal tool used to measure and control market risk exposure within the Group’s trading portfolios is value at risk (VaR).
The VaR of a portfolio is the maximum loss that could arise on a given confidence level. The VaR model used by the Group is based
on a 95% confidence level and assumes a 21-day holding period. The VaR model is based on historical simulation using market